
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY ADVISORY GROUP 
 

Friday 24 November 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall, 
https://www.youtube.com/@epsomandewellBC/playlists 

 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Financial Strategy Advisory Group 
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda. 
 

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair) 
Councillor John Beckett 
Councillor Hannah Dalton 
 

Councillor Alison Kelly 
Councillor Steven McCormick 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 
01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

Public information 

This meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom. A limited number of seats will be available on a first-
come first-served basis in the public gallery at the Town Hall. If you wish to observe the meeting from the 
public gallery, please arrive at the Town Hall reception before the start of the meeting. A member of staff 
will show you to the seating area. For further information please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000. 

Information about the terms of
[...]
l lighting or any non-handheld devices, including tripods, will not be allowed. 

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/council/about-council/governance/Annex%204-2%20-%20Protocol%20Members%20of%20Public%20Speaking.pdf
mailto:communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 The Group is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of 

the Group held on 29 September 2023 (attached) and to authorise the Chair to 
sign them. 
 

3. PRINCIPLES FOR NEW MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  (Pages 9 - 
14) 

 
 

This report seeks guidance on the principles to be included in the new Medium 
TermThis report seeks guidance on the principles to be included in the new 
Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2024-28. 
 Financial Strategy for 2024-28. 
 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - INTERIM REPORT 2023/24  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 
 This report provides an update on treasury management performance for the 

first six months of 2023/24. 
 

5. FINAL CAPITAL PROPOSALS - 2024/25  (Pages 23 - 78) 
 
 This report sets out the final proposals for the 2024/25 Capital Programme and 

seeks guidance as to which of these should be taken to the relevant policy 
committee in January 2024 to seek support for inclusion within the 2024/25 
Capital Programme. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL STRATEGY ADVISORY GROUP held at 

Committee Room 1, Epsom Town Hall on 29 September 2023 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair); Councillors John Beckett, Hannah Dalton, 
Steven McCormick and Julie Morris (as nominated substitute for Councillor Alison Kelly) 
 
Absent: Councillor Alison Kelly and Councillor Clive Woodbridge  
 
Officers present: Brendan Bradley (Head of Finance) and Sue Emmons (Chief 
Accountant) 

 
 

   
 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by Members regarding items on the 
agenda for the meeting. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The minutes of the Financial Policy Panel meeting held on 31 January 2023 
were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 MEMBER QUERY REGARDING MEETING LIVE-STREAMING  

Members noted that the meeting was not being live-streamed online. 

Following a query from a Member on the matter, Democratic Service Officers 
confirmed that the current meeting of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group was 
open to public attendance. The Democratic Service Officers confirmed that there 
is no requirement to live-stream the meetings of bodies of the Council, and that 
the current meeting’s business could be transacted lawfully in the absence of a 
live-stream. 

Satisfied with the explanation provided, the Chair decided that the meeting could 
continue. 
 

4 COUNCILLOR BECOMING ABSENT FROM MEETING  

Councillor Steven McCormick left the meeting at circa 2:15pm. 

Democratic Services Officers confirmed that the meeting remained quorate. In 
light of this, the Chair decided that the meeting was to continue. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group, 29 September 2023 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT YEAR-END PERFORMANCE 2022/23  

Following consideration of the report’s contents, the Group moved to consider 
the report recommendations, which were agreed as follows: 

(1) Receive the report on the Council’s treasury management 
performance 2022/23; 

(2) Receive the 2022/23 prudential indicators. 
 

6 INITIAL CAPITAL PROPOSALS - 2024/25  

The Members requested that any final proposal brought back to the Group in 
November should include the potential impact of not progressing each scheme. 

Members provided the following feedback on each proposal: 

Strategy & Resources 1 – Business Assurance Performance Software: 

That the proposal was not to be progressed through the capital programme, but 
the Group requested to be informed whether this project is ultimately progressed 
by Officers through existing revenue budgets. 

Strategy & Resources 2 – Longmead Depot Contamination Works: 

That the proposal could progress to the next stage of the capital programme. 
Members requested that the final proposal consider whether external funding 
could be secured, for example, or whether funds could be available from a 
nutrient mitigation scheme. 

Environment 1 – Ashley Centre Barriers Replacement: 

That the proposal could progress to the next stage of the capital programme. 
Members requested that the final proposal provide more detail on how the 
system would operate and address what alternative options might be available, 
and that the Car Park Working Group should also be consulted on the proposal. 

Environment 2 – Ashley Centre Level 3 Fencing: 

That the proposal was not to be progressed through the capital programme 
unless there is a legal requirement on the Council to put up fencing. The 
Members preferred to focus on earlier interventions to prevent suicide, in line 
with the Health & Wellbeing Strategy. 

Environment 3 – Listed Wall: 

That the proposal was not to be progressed through the capital programme. The 
Members agreed, however, that the proposed works may be brought through the 
revenue maintenance programme if Officers can demonstrate that the works are 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group, 29 September 2023 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

essential and subject to relevant approvals. They also agreed that external 
funding should be explored. 

Environment 4 – Stew Pond Silt Removal: 

That the proposal was not to be progressed through the capital programme. The 
Finance Officer was asked to investigate external funding (especially new 
funding opportunities that may be available should the area be included within 
the proposed new National Nature Reserve). The Members agreed that the 
scheme would be deferred either until external funding can be secured, or until it 
can be demonstrated that the works are essential/unavoidable. 

Environment 5 – Streetlamps Replacement: 

That the proposal could progress to the next stage of the capital programme. 
Members requested that the final proposal contain more detail including which 
streetlamps would be replaced and a priority list, including the benefits provided 
by lighting the area. Safety statistics or a safety assessment were also 
requested. Members requested that the final proposal confirm what increased 
maintenance costs the Council would incur if the scheme were not progressed. 

Community & Wellbeing 1 – Bourne Hall Roof Replacement & Solar Panel 
Installation: 

That the proposal could progress to the next stage of the capital programme. 
Members agreed if Empty Homes Council Tax funding from SCC is received in 
2024/25, this would be earmarked to progress this scheme. If this funding stream 
is insufficient or not received, then capital receipts would be used to fund the 
balance. 

Members agreed the final proposal should clarify what part of Bourne Hall is 
listed. Also, whether the solar panel installation is dependent on the roof 
replacement. 

Community & Wellbeing 2 – Community & Wellbeing Centre Solar Panel 
Installation: 

That the proposal could progress to the next stage of the capital programme. It 
was agreed the final proposal should confirm: 

 The impact on the current boiler and whether a new boiler would be 
required;  

 Why has there been a movement in the estimated cost from £45k earlier 
in the year to £60k now; 

 How would the panels be protected, and vandalism be mitigated? 

Community & Wellbeing 3 – Community & Wellbeing Centre Windows 
Replacement: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group, 29 September 2023 4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

That the proposal could progress to the next stage of the capital programme. It 
was agreed the final proposal should address: 

 Are cheaper replacement windows available, or could some windows be 
bricked up to reduce costs and the payback period? 

 Are there synergy savings from progressing the solar panels and windows 
scheme at the same time? 

Community & Wellbeing 4 – Disabled Facilities Grant:  

That the proposal could progress to the next stage of the capital programme. 

 

Following consideration of the above matters and the report’s contents, the 
Group moved to consider the report recommendations, which were agreed as 
follows: 

(1) Provide guidance on which of the initial schemes in the first draft 
2024/25 capital programme should be developed for further 
consideration in November. 

 
 
The meeting began at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.36 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR) 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
24 November 2023  

 

2024-2028 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

 

Head of Service: Brendan Bradley, Head of Finance  

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision? No 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – Key Components of the MTFS  

 

 

Summary 

This report seeks guidance on the principles to be included in the new Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for 2024-28. 

 

 

Recommendation(s) 

The Panel is asked to support: 

(1) The principles to be used in producing the new Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2024-28. 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 Approving the recommendation will provide a clear framework for officers 
to produce the new four-year Medi
[...]
2027/28. Heads of Service 
review fees and charges annually to ensure increases are 
achievable and report fees and charges to policy committees for 
approval. 

2.2.8 To maximise external funding and partnership opportunities. 

2.3 Officers are currently progressing these workstreams and the outcomes 
will be reported to Policy Committees for approval in the January 
committee cycle. 

2.4 The outcomes will also be collated into an updated forecast to be 
presented to Financial Strategy Advisory Group in January, for 
recommendation to Full Council in February. 

3 New Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024-28 

3.1 In the meantime, work is progressing on the new MTFS 2024-28, which is 
also due to be presented to FSAG in January. 

3.2 The key components of the previous MTFS are attached at Appendix 1.  

3.3 The majority of these components are expected to remain relevant for the 
period 2024-28, albeit with some adjustments to reflect latest economic 
conditions and the Council’s updated financial position. 

3.4 The proposed adjustments to the key components for the new MTFS 
2024-28 are shown as tracked changes at Appendix 1. 

3.5 Members are asked to provide feedback on these proposed 
principles at Appendix 1, ahead of the final draft MTFS being brought 
back to members for approval in January. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
24 November 2023  

 
4 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

4.1 Equality Impact Assessment 

4.1.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 

4.2 Crime & Disorder 

4.2.1 None arising from the contents of this report.  

4.3 Safeguarding 

4.3.1 None arising from the contents of this report.  

4.4 Dependencies 

4.4.1 The Council’s Annual Plan for 2024/25 and Four Year Plan 2024-28 
should be set to be deliverable within the Council’s available 
financial resources. 

4.5 Other 

4.5.1 The Council has a statutory duty to set a balanced budget each 
year, demonstrating how planned expenditure o
[...]
ain high collection rates for council tax and business rates 

• Make prudent investment of reserves and cash balances 

• Generate increased income from the external use of Council assets   

• Optimise the use of Council assets, realise capital receipts from sale of surplus assets   

• Identify new opportunities for generating income  

• Identify and acquire properties that meet the Council’s corporate objectives in accordance 
with an agreed Property Investment Strategy.   

 

INVESTMENT IN SERVICES 

• Use Annual Service Targets to allocate resources to deliver the Council’s priorities 

• Prioritise capital investment to ensure retained property is fit for purpose  

• Maximise the use of external funding opportunities to deliver improvements to  
  community infrastructure, including affordable housing  

• Deliver the five year capital programme as recommended to Full Council 

• Maintain a minimum uncommitted level of capital receipts reserves of £1 million at 31 
March 2028 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



• By 2026/27 provide £0.5 million of funding from revenue to fund the annual capital 
programme 

• Retain criteria for capital investment to facilitate actions which will positively impact the 
environment 

• Retain criteria for capital investment to facilitate ‘invest to save’ schemes 

• Increase the 'de minimis’ level for capital proposals from £20,000 to £50,000. 

 

EFFICIENCY 

• Review services and assets to ensure they continue to provide value for money 

• Achieve a reduction in operating costs through smarter working, including through the 
Town Hall review.  

• Reduce the subsidy of Council occupied properties  

• Increase the efficiency and resilience of the organisation through investment in 
  staff and technology 

• Maximise external funding and partnership opportunities 

• Deliver savings so as to improve the forecast budget position by £X.X million 
  by 2027/28 (figure will come from final MTFS forecasts in January 2024) 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
24 November 2023  

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT - INTERIM REPORT 2023/24 

 

Head of Service: Brendan Bradley, Head of Finance 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Appendices (attached):  None 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update on treasury management performance for the first six 
months of 2023/24. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Group is asked to: 

(1) Receive the presentation from Link Asset Services – Treasury Solutions; 

(2) Note the performance on return of investments for the first six months of 
2023/24; 

(3) Note the current investment decisions being made within the terms set out 
in the Treasury Management Strategy; 

(4) Note that 2024/25’s Treasury Management Strategy, due to be presented to 
Financial Strategy Advisory Group in January 2024, will continue to be based 
on the local government template provided by sector specialist Link Asset 
Solutions. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy, agreed by Council in 
February, aims to ensure maximum return on investments for the Council 
within reasonable risk constraints. The Strategy requires a mid-year 
treasury management performance report to be brought before the 
Financial Strategy Advisory Group – the recommendations ensure that 
this requirement is met. 

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
24 November 2023  

 
 

2 Background 

2.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy (the Strategy) is consistent 
with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA’s) Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public 
Services. It supports the achievement of the council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and is based on a sector template provided by Link 
Asset Solutions. 

2.2 This report covers the performance of the treasury management function 
for the period 01 April 2023 to 30 September 2023. 

2.3 The CIPFA Code also 
[...]
24 November 2023  

 
3.1.3 to update financial limits to each institution depending on the quality 

of their financial ratings. 

4 Current Performance 

4.1 The average return from investments for 2023/24 was originally budgeted 
at 4%. This amounted to total income for the year of £720,000, to be 
generated on reserves, working balances and cash flow. 

4.2 The performance for the first six months of 2023/24 on the council’s 
investments is as follows; 

01 April to 30 September 

Average 
Investment 

Interest 
Receivable 

Average 
Rate of 
Return 

(Apr-Sept) (Apr-Sept) % 

£’m £’000   

Internally Managed Funds     

Money Market Funds 12.42 296.6 4.78 

Fixed Rate Deposits 20.83 443.6 4.26 

Interest Bearing Account 0.02 0.1 1.07 

Total 33.28 740.3 4.45 

  

4.3 During the first half of the year, £740,337 of interest had been earned, 
significantly overachieving the profiled budgeted target of £360,000 for the 
same period. 

4.4 The Council has been able to capitalise on greater returns available in the 
market, as base rate increases by the Bank of England (in its attempt to 
temper inflation) have been swifter than forecast. 

4.5 The average return achieved for the first six months of 4.45% compares 
slightly adversely with the benchmark overnight SONIA (Sterling 
Overnight Index Average) rate of 4.74%. 

5 Internally Managed Funds 

 Money Market Funds 

5.1 Money market funds (MMFs) are pooled investments that allow instant 
access to these monies. The benefit of MMFs is that the risk on the 
investment is very low as money invested in the fund is spread across a 
range of counterparties, which limits the exposure of a significant sum 
being invested with a defaulting counterparty. In addition, cash balances 
can be called back from MMFs with no notice required, ensuring the 
council has liquidity to meet its daily cash flow requirements. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
24 November 2023  

 
5.2 The average return mad
[...]
quirements. 

6.3 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy is based on the local 
government template provided by external treasury specialists, Link Asset 
Solutions, as it incorporates appropriate risk and counterparty controls for 
the sector.  Members can view the current 2023/24 Treasury Management 
Strategy on the Council’s website, and are asked to note that 2024/25’s 
strategy will continue to be based on Link Asset Solutions’ sector-specific 
template. 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4

https://epsom-ewell.gov.uk/financialreports


Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
24 November 2023  

 
7 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

7.1 Equality Impact Assessment 

7.1.1 None. 

7.2 Crime & Disorder 

7.2.1 None. 

7.3 Safeguarding 

7.3.1 None. 

7.4 Dependencies 

7.4.1 None. 

7.5 Other 

7.5.1 The Treasury Management Strategy sets out that investment 
decisions must be based first and foremost on security, then 
liquidity and finally yield, in order to minimise risk. 

7.5.2 Investments in money market funds are considered low risk as the 
money invested in the fund is spread across a range of 
counterparties, this limits the exposure of a significant sum being 
invested with a defaulting counterparty. 

8 Financial Implications 

8.1 The council’s budget anticipates the equivalent of £720,000 of interest to 
help fund services in 2023/24, calculated as follows: 

 

 
Budgeted 

£ 

Updated 
Forecast 

£ 

Interest earned in year 720,000 1,200,000 

Less interest credited to specific provisions (58,000) (58,000) 

Interest used to fund General Fund services 662,000 1,142,000 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
24 November 2023  

 
8.2 The forecast interest at the end of 2023/24 is now anticipated to 

overachieve the budgeted income by £480,000. 

8.3 The Council’s budget in future years is reliant on a significant level of 
interest being generated to fund services. To mitigate the risk that this 
income stream could reduce in 
[...]
l Authorities 
(CIPFA) 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
24 November 2023  

 

FINAL CAPITAL PROPOSALS - 2024/25 

 

Head of Service: Brendan Bradley, Head of Finance 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 - Summary of 2024/25 Draft 
Capital Programme for consideration 

Appendix 2 – Paperwork of Proposals 

Appendix 3 - Proposed Capital Programme for 
2024/25 to 2028/29 

Appendix 4 - Provisional summary of available 
capital resources 

 

Summary 

This report sets out the final proposals for the 2024/25 Capital Programme and seeks 
guidance as to which of these should be taken to the relevant policy committee in 
January 2024 to seek support for inclusion within the 2024/25 Capital Programme. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Group is asked to: 

(1) provide guidance on which of the final proposals should be taken to the 
relevant policy committee in January 2024 to seek support for inclusion 
within the 2024/25 Capital Programme. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To review and advise which final capital proposals should be taken to the 
relevant policy committee in January 2024 to seek support for inclusion 
within the 2024/25 capital programme. 

2 Background 

2.1 On 29 September 2023 Financial Strategy Advisory Group (FSAG) 
received eleven initial capital proposals to be considered for inclusion in 
the 2024/25 capital programme. The Group assessed each proposal 
against the agreed criteria detailed in paragraph 3.1. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
24 November 2023  

 
2.2 FSAG requested that seven of the proposals progress to the final stage, 

and recommended deferral or rejection for not meeting the criteria of the 
other four. Of the progressed proposals, FSAG requested further 
information to be included in the final appraisal. This information has been 
provided in the updated final proposals at Appendix 2
[...]
o detailed project appraisal 
are as follows: 

 

Proposal Title 
Amount 

(£’000s) 

Strategy & 
Resources 1 

Longmead Depot - Works to prevent 
accidental contamination of water 
sewerage system 

50 

Environment 1 
Ashley Centre Car Park - Barrier 
Controlled Parking System 

240 

Environment 5 Streetlight Replacement Phase 2 200 

Community & 
Wellbeing 1 

Bourne Hall - Solar PV battery storage 
and Flat roof replacement 

306 

Community & 
Wellbeing 2 

Community & Wellbeing Centre - Solar 
PV panels with battery storage 

60 

Community & 
Wellbeing 3 

Community & Wellbeing Centre - 
Window Replacement 

100 

Community & 
Wellbeing 4 

Disabled Facilities Grant Programme 785 

 Total 1,741 

4.2 Members of FSAG are asked to consider the detailed project appraisals in 
Appendix 2 and agree which should be taken to the relevant policy 
committee in January 2024 to seek support for inclusion within the 
2024/25 Capital Programme. 

4.3 Members are also informed that although the Business Assurance 
Performance Software proposal did not meet the criteria for inclusion in 
the capital programme at September’s FSAG meeting, this workstream is 
being separately progressed to be funded by operational revenue savings 
generated by the software. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
24 November 2023  

 
5 5-year Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2028/29 

5.1 Appendix 3 details the proposed capital programme for 2024/25 to 
2028/29. From 2025/26, the property-related works are indicative and 
based on the current Asset Management Plan. Also included within this 
programme are the annual Disabled Facilities Grant programme and an 
estimate for ICT projects, to reflect the ICT Strategy agreed at Strategy & 
Resources Committee (September 2023). 

5.2 The annual ICT programme and budget is subject to approval at S&R 
each year. 

5.3 The 5-year programme detailed in Appendix 3 is not an exhaustive list but 
will have further items added over t
[...]
  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000 

   
Strategy & Resources Committee    

Statutory/ Health 

and Safety
Ian Dyer

Strategy & 

Resources 2

Longmead Depot - Works to prevent 

accidental contamination of water 

sewerage system 

50                            50                    50                  50                     -               -                

Total Strategy & Resources 50                            50                    50                  50                     -               -                

 
Environment Committee  

Business 

Continuity
Rod Brown Environment 1

Ashley Centre Car Park - Barrier Controlled 

Parking System
240                          240                  240                240                   -               -                

Business 

Continuity
Mark Shepherd Environment 5 Streetlight Replacement Phase 2 200                          200                  200                200                   -               -                

Total Environment 440                          440                  440                440                   -               -                

 
Community & Wellbeing Committee  

Business 

Continuity/Spend 

to Save/Climate 

Change

Ian Dyer
Community & 

Wellbeing 1

Bourne Hall - Solar PV battery storage and 

Flat roof replacement
306                          306                  306                306                   -               -                

Spend to 

Save/Climate 

Change

Ian Dyer
Community & 

Wellbeing 2

Community & Wellbeing Centre - Solar PV 

panels with battery storage
60                            60                    60                  60                     -               -                

Business 

Continuity
Ian Dyer

Community & 

Wellbeing 3

Community & Wellbeing Centre - Window 

Replacement
100                          100                  100                100                   -               -                

Externally Funded Rod Brown
C
[...]
pated Receipts in 2028/29 1.04 0.79 0.00 0.00 0.62 2.45

Indicative Works for 2028/29 0.00 -0.79 0.00 0.00 -0.46 -1.25

Estimated available Capital Resources at 31/3/2029 12.46 0.00 2.17 0.98 1.31 14.56

Notes: 

6. No expenditure has been entered for the residential property fund but this will occur when opportunities arise.

1. The majority of proposals have been initially been allocated funding from Capital Receipts, however alternative funding sources could be used e.g 

Repairs and Renewals and CIL.
2. This includes repairs and renewals reserve and planned revenue contributions. All revenue contributions are subject to annual approval as part of the 

Council’s budget setting process.

3. Other contributions relates to the revenue contribution to fund capital schemes; which are projected to increase until they reach a level of £550k pa.

4. CIL receipts are 80% of the total collected.

5. Affordable Housing S106 funds have been excluded from the above figures as these are generally allocated to Registered Providers of social housing, 

and not able to be used to fund the Council's capital programme.

Page 77

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3 Principles for new Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Principles for new Medium Term Financial Strategy Appendix 1

	4 Treasury Management - Interim Report 2023/24
	5 Final Capital Proposals - 2024/25
	Final Capital Proposals - 2024/25 Appendix 1
	Final Capital Proposals - 2024/25 Appendix 2
	Final Capital Proposals - 2024/25 Appendix 3
	Final Capital Proposals - 2024/25 Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL STRATEGY ADVISORY GROUP held at 

the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 24 November 2023 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair); Councillors John Beckett, Alison Kelly, Robert Leach (as 
nominated substitute for Councillor Hannah Dalton) and Steven McCormick 
 
Absent: Councillor Hannah Dalton and Councillor Clive Woodbridge  
 
Officers present: Brendan Bradley (Head of Finance) and Tony Foxwell (Senior 
Surveyor) (Agenda Item 5) 

 
 

   
 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by Members regarding items on the 
agenda for the meeting. 
 

8 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Group confirmed as a true record the minutes of the Financial Strategy 
Advisory Group meeting held on 29 September 2023 and authorised the Chair to 
sign them. 
 

9 PRINCIPLES FOR NEW MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  

Following consideration of the report’s contents, the Group agreed that the 
proposed wording for the sixth principle in the ‘Investment In Services’ section 
should be changed to: 

“Aim to maintain a minimum of £0.5m annual funding from revenue to fund the 
annual capital programme”. 

Subject to this amendment, the group moved to consider the report 
recommendation, which was agreed as follows: 

(1) To support the principles to be used in producing the new Medium 
Term Financial Strategy. 

 
10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - INTERIM REPORT 2023/24  

Following consideration of the report’s contents including options for 
Environmental, Governance and Sustainability (ESG) investment, the average 



 
 

Meeting of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group, 24 November 2023 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

duration of fixed term deposits, and the Council’s cash balances, the Group 
moved to consider the report recommendations, which were agreed as follows: 

(1) Receive the presentation from Link Asset Services – Treasury 
Solutions; 

(2) Note the performance on return of investments for the first six 
months of 2023/24; 

(3) Note the current investment decisions being made within the terms 
set out in the Treasury Management Strategy; 

(4) Note that 2024/25’s Treasury Management Strategy, due to be 
presented to Financial Strategy Advisory Group in January 2024, will 
continue to be based on the local government template provided by 
sector specialist Link Asset Solutions. 

 
11 FINAL CAPITAL PROPOSALS - 2024/25  

The Group considered the report contents and requested that a future meeting 
be set-up between the Senior Building Surveyor, Head of Property & 
Regeneration and Financial Strategy Advisory Group Members to discuss the 
Council’s approach to its Asset Management Plan.  

Members provided the following feedback on each individual proposal: 

Strategy & Resources 2 – Longmead Depot Contamination Works 

The proposal was approved for progression to the relevant policy 
committee in January 2024. 

Environment 1 – Ashley Centre Barriers Replacement  

The proposal was approved for progression to the relevant policy 
committee in January 2024. Members asked to be emailed clarification on 
whether a scheme could be considered whereby retailers could validate a 
shopper’s purchase to secure a reduced parking fee. 

Environment 5 – Streetlamps Replacement 

The proposal was approved for progression to the relevant policy 
committee in January 2024, subject to the Senior Building Surveyor 
investigating whether grant funding could be secured from any Police 
Safety Grant sources. The proposal should also clarify that Community 
Infrastructure Levy funding may be available, but should that not be the 
case and grant funding is unavailable, then capital receipts would be the 
expected funding source. Replacement of Town Hall lights be on hold until 
the outcome of the Town Hall Review is concluded. 

Community & Wellbeing 1 – Bourne Hall Roof Replacement & Solar Panel 
Installation 



 
 

Meeting of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group, 24 November 2023 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The proposal was approved for progression to the relevant policy 
committee in January 2024. 

Community & Wellbeing 2 – Community & Wellbeing Centre Solar Panel 
Installation 

The proposal was approved for progression to the relevant policy 
committee in January 2024, but before works are actually commissioned, 
officers should await the outcome of any discretionary service review.  

Community & Wellbeing 3 – Community & Wellbeing Centre Windows 
Replacement 

The proposal was approved for progression to the relevant policy 
committee in January 2024. However, before works are actually 
commissioned, officers should await the outcome of any discretionary 
service review in 2024/25. Furthermore, the final proposal to Community 
& Wellbeing Committee should confirm a final cost estimate. 

Community & Wellbeing 4 – Disabled Facilities Grant  

The proposal was approved for progression to the relevant policy 
committee in January 2024. 

Following consideration of the above matters and the report’s contents, the 
Group moved to consider the report recommendations, which were agreed as 
follows: 

(1) Provide guidance on which of the final proposals should be taken to 
the relevant policy committee in January 2024 to seek support for 
inclusion within the 2024/25 Capital Programme. 

 
 
The meeting began at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.15 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR) 


